2024 Schools..... 4.00–5.00 2,400,000   2,160,000   2035
2024 General Purpose Refunding..... 4.00–5.00 1,246,000   1,110,000   2036
2024 Schools Refunding..... 4.00–5.00 18,344,000   17,440,000   2036

Total Outstanding Bonded Debt………………… 83,822,555$   39,126,732$

This Issue
2025 General Purpose..... 4.00–5.00 1,985,000$   1,985,000$   2036
2025 Schools..... 4.00–5.00 1,600,000   1,600,000   2036

Total This Issue………………………………….… 3,585,000$   3,585,000$
Grand Total……………………………………… 87,407,555$   42,711,732$

1 Excludes bonds refunded or defeased with this issue or prior refunding bond issues.

Short-Term Debt
As of October 9, 2025

(Pro Forma)

The Town does not have any outstanding short-term debt as of October 9, 2025

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

 29

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule
As of October 9, 2025

(Pro Forma)
Fiscal
Year Total Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Debt General Total Principal
6/30 Payments Payments  Service Purpose Schools Total Principal Retired %
2026 4,654,596$   1,299,835$   5,954,431$   -$   -$   -$   4,654,596$   10.90%
2027 4,861,128   1,253,027   6,114,155   200,000   160,000   360,000   5,221,128   23.12%
2028 4,876,128   1,077,062   5,953,190   200,000   160,000   360,000   5,236,128   35.38%
2029 4,426,128   904,610   5,330,738   200,000   160,000   360,000   4,786,128   46.59%
2030 3,771,128   749,353   4,520,481   200,000   160,000   360,000   4,131,128   56.26%
2031 3,721,128   600,961   4,322,089   200,000   160,000   360,000   4,081,128   65.81%
2032 3,221,128   452,395   3,673,523   200,000   160,000   360,000   3,581,128   74.20%
2033 3,261,128   302,901   3,564,029   200,000   160,000   360,000   3,621,128   82.68%
2034 2,906,128   172,175   3,078,303   195,000   160,000   355,000   3,261,128   90.31%
2035 1,967,259   78,908   2,046,167   195,000   160,000   355,000   2,322,259   95.75%
2036 764,302   27,826   792,128   195,000   160,000   355,000   1,119,302   98.37%
2037 154,302   12,537   166,839   -   -   -   154,302   98.73%
2038 154,302   9,447   163,749   -   -   -   154,302   99.09%
2039 138,191   6,371   144,562   -   -   -   138,191   99.42%
2040 57,636   4,478   62,114   -   -   -   57,636   99.55%
2041 57,636   3,322   60,958   -   -   -   57,636   99.69%
2042 57,636   2,166   59,802   -   -   -   57,636   99.82%
2043 57,636   1,010   58,646   -   -   -   57,636   99.96%
2044 19,212   80   19,292   -   -   -   19,212   100.00%

Total……… 39,126,732$   6,958,464$   46,085,196$   1,985,000$   1,600,000$   3,585,000$   42,711,732$
1 Excludes principal payments of $1,861,532 and interest payments of $155,380 made between July 1, 2025 and October 9, 2025.

This Issue

Clean Water Fund and Drinking Water State Revolving Programs

The Town is a participant in the State of Connecticut's Clean Water Fund and Drinking Water State Revolving
Fund Programs (General Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended) which provides financial assistance through
a combination of grants and loans bearing interest at a rate of 2% per annum (the “CWF Program”). All participating
municipalities receive a grant of 20% and a loan of 80% of total eligible costs (with the exception of combined sewer